
ID Task Name Start

1 Valley of Stone Construction ProgrammeMon 14/09/15
2 S1(Business Case) - Rawtenstall Station to Hill End Lane Mon 12/10/15

3 S1(October) - Rawtenstall Station to Hill End Lane Mon 10/10/16

4

5 S2(BC) -  Hill End Lane to Visitor Centre Mon 05/10/15

6 S2(O) -  Hill End Lane to Visitor Centre Mon 16/11/15

7

8 S3(BC) - Buckhurst Plant Gap Mon 08/01/18

9 S3(O) -  Buckhurst Plant Gap Mon 08/01/18

10

11 S4(BC) - Buckhurst to TunnelsMon 22/08/16

12 S4(O) - Buckhurst to Tunnels Mon 22/08/16

13

14 S5(BC) - Tunnels and Bridge Mon 16/11/15

15 S5(O)- Tunnels and Bridge Mon 07/12/15

16

17 S6(BC) - Thrutch Tunnel to Blackwood Road Mon 02/11/15

18 S6(O) - Thrutch Tunnel to Blackwood Road Mon 16/11/15

19

20 S7(BC) - Blackwood Rd to Holme StMon 01/05/17

21 S7(O) - Blackwood Rd to Holme StThu 01/09/16

22

23 S8(BC)- Ormerods Gap Mon 12/06/17

24 S8(O) - Ormerods Gap Mon 12/06/17

25

26 S9(BC) -  Futures Park to Stubbylee ParkMon 14/12/15

27 S9(O) -  Futures Park to Stubbylee ParkMon 05/09/16

28

29 S10(BC) - Stubby Lee to New Line Car ParkMon 04/06/18

30 S10(O)- Stubby Lee to New Line Car ParkMon 26/10/15

31

32 S11(BC)- Britannia Greenway Mon 16/11/15

33 S11(O)- Britannia Greenway Mon 16/11/15

34

35 S12(BC) - Old Lane to Oak Street Mon 28/09/15

36 S12(O) - Old Lane to Oak Street Mon 02/11/15

37

38 S13(BC) - Oak St - Station Rd Mon 14/09/15

39 S13(O) -  Oak St - Station Rd Fri 09/10/15

40

41 S14(BC) -  Station Road to Massey Croft Mon 16/11/15

42 S14(O) -  Station Road to Massey Croft Mon 16/11/15

43

44 S15(BC) -  Massey Croft to Lancashire Border Mon 11/01/16

45 S15(O)-  Massey Croft to Pennine BridlewayMon 11/01/16

Preferred route still to be determined, safety audit of
river walls ongoing

Delivery of this section now split, private land ownership

No change to programme in
Business Case

No change to programme in Business Case

Rock face wall between cutting surveyed and is unsafe.  Needs netting & bolting to
make safe before any other works can take place which has extended programme.

Delivery of this section now split.  Western section from tunnels to Rake
Head Lane delayed because of extension of S5 programme.

Potential for delivery of section through Stacksteads
Riverside Park to be brought forward to Y2.

No change to programme in Business Case

Ecology surveys have highlighted sensitive areas that need to be
avoided.  Additional design work required will delay delivery to Year 2.

Section of path from New Line to car park now Year 1 scheme, remainder as in BC.

Surveys have highlighted ecological and drainage issues in central
section that need to be resolved, resulting in delay in delivery.

Delay in securing Growth Deal funding has resulted in minor delay to start
of works on this section.

Delay in securing Growth Deal funding has resulted in
minor delay to start of works on this section.

No change to programme in Business Case

No change to programme in Business Case
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ID Task Name Start

46

47

48 National Cycle Route 6 Construction  Programme Fri 04/09/15
49 S1(BC) - Woodnook GreenwayMon 05/10/15

50 S1(O) - Woodnook Greenway Mon 02/11/15

51

52 S2(BC) - Baxenden - Rising Bridge Mon 20/08/18

53 S2(O) - Baxenden - Rising Bridge Mon 20/08/18

54

55 S3(BC) - Rising Bridge Road Mon 16/11/15

56 S3(O) - Rising Bridge Road Mon 10/10/16

57

58 S4(BC) - Hud Hey Road Mon 25/01/16

59 S4(O) - Hud Hey Road Mon 12/09/16

60

61 S5(BC) -Hud Hey Road - Booth StreetMon 14/05/18

62 S5(O) - Hud Hey Rd - Booth St Mon 13/03/17

63

64 S6(BC) - Booth St - Commerce StMon 13/08/18

65 S6 (O) - Booth St - Commerce StreetMon 19/09/16

66

67 S7(BC) - Well Bank Mon 14/05/18

68 S7(O) - Well Bank Mon 06/03/17

69

70 S8(BC) - Flip Road - Grane Road Mon 04/07/16

71 S8(O) - Flip Road - Grane RoadMon 03/10/16

72

73 S9(BC) - Swinnel & Ogden BrookMon 21/09/15

74 S9(O) - Swinnel & Ogden BrookMon 30/11/15

75

76 S10(BC) - Helmshore Viaduct Mon 12/09/16

77 S10(O) - Helmshore Viaduct Mon 12/09/16

78

79 S11(BC) - Bridge End Close Mon 19/10/15

80 S11(O) - Bridge End Close Mon 23/11/15

81

82 S12(BC) - Station Road Mon 07/12/15

83 S12(O) - Station Road Mon 09/05/16

84

85 S13(BC) - Snigg Hole Mon 15/08/16

86 S13(O) - Snigg Hole Mon 14/03/16

87

88 S14(BC) - Irongate Lane Mon 15/02/16

89 S14(O) - Irongate Lane Mon 10/04/17

90

Clearance & minor improvements of site to take place Q3, potential resurfacing in Year 4.

No change to programme in Business Case currently proposed.  Could be
delivered earlier if negotiations with private landowners are positive

Scope and timing of work on this section dependent on preferred route
for S2. Discussions needed with private landowners.

Design of this section including location of potential
crossing dependent on progress with Sections 2 & 3.

Preferred route option for Sections 5 -8 still to be
determined (could be either side of A56), sections
need to be delivered at a similar time.

See Section 5.

See Section 5

See Section 5

Delivery of this section now split.  Ecology issues including newts to resolve to
south of Ogden Brook, Construction access required from south across Viaduct.

No change to programme in Business Case currently proposed.
Potential ecology (bats and newts) issues to resolve.

Delay in securing Growth Deal funding has resulted in minor delay to start of works on this
section.

Additional design work required on crossing of Helmshore Road
has delayed delivery of this section.

Alternative route through park identified which could potentially be
delivered in Year 1.  Requires agreement from Rossendale BC.

Drainage issues identified, requires additional design
work.  Agreement with private landowners required.
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ID Task Name Start

91 S15(BC) - Irwell Vale Mon 27/02/17

92 S15(O) - Irwell Vale Mon 16/05/16

93

94 S16(BC) - Lumb Viaduct Mon 27/02/17

95 S16(O) -  Lumb Viaduct Fri 04/09/15

96

97 S17(BC) - Lumb Mill Mon 19/10/15

98 S17(O) - Lumb Mill Mon 23/11/15

99

100 S18(BC) - Alderbottom - StrongstryMon 12/02/18

101 S18(O) - Alderbottom - StrongstryMon 30/11/15

102

103 S19(BC) - Strongstry - StubbinsMon 11/06/18

104 S19(O) - Strongstry - StubbinsMon 11/06/18

105

106 Huncoat Greenway Mon 05/10/15
107 S1(BC) - Cemetery SectionMon 05/10/15

108 S1(O) - Cemetery SectionMon 11/06/18

109

110 S2(BC) - Huncoat Ind Estate Mon 04/06/18

111 S2(O) - Huncoat Industrial EstateMon 13/03/17

112

113 S3(BC) - Bolton Avenue Mon 13/06/16

114 S3(O) -Bolton Avenue Mon 11/06/18

115

116 S4(BC) -  Whitewell Road Mon 03/09/18

117 S4(O) - Whitewell Road Mon 11/06/18

118

119

120 Weavers Wheel Mon 03/08/15
121 Wheel Section A - B Mon 03/08/15

122 Wheel Section B -C Mon 17/08/15

123 Wheel Section C - D Mon 14/09/15

124 Wheel Section D - E Mon 17/08/15

125 Wheel Section E - F Mon 02/11/15

126 Wheel Section F - G Mon 07/09/15

127 Wheel Section G - H Mon 14/09/15

128 Wheel Section H - I Mon 11/01/16

129 Wheeel Section I - J Mon 12/10/15

130 Wheel  Section J - OR1 Mon 03/08/15

131 Wheel Section OR1 - OR2 Mon 12/10/15

132 Wheel Section OR1 - Start Mon 18/01/16

133 Wheel section OR2 - Start Mon 31/08/15

134 Spur A Mon 08/05/17

135 Spur B Mon 11/07/16

04/09

Could potentially be brought forward to 2016; positive

Work on viaduct completed by Sustrans
September 2015.

Delay in securing Growth Deal funding has resulted in minor delay to
start of works on this section.

Clearance & minor improvements of site to take place Q3, potential
resurfacing in Year 4.

No change to programme in Business Case

Options for Huncoat Greenway  are sections 1, 3 & 4 (combined) or Section 2.  Section 2
currently preferred option so other sections currently put back in the programme.

See Section 1.

See Section 1.

See Section 1.
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ID Task Name Start

136 Spur C Mon 12/06/17

137 Spur D Mon 07/09/15

138 Spur E Mon 09/04/18

139 Spur F Mon 09/05/16

140 Spur G Mon 07/05/18

141 Spur H Mon 11/09/17

142 Spur I Mon 23/05/16

143 Spur J Mon 15/02/16

144 Spoke 1 Mon 23/11/15

145 Spoke 2 Mon 19/10/15

146 Spoke 3 Mon 08/05/17

147 Spoke 4 Mon 10/08/15

148 Spoke 5 Mon 14/09/15

149 Spoke 6 Mon 05/10/15
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